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1. Summary of Significant Accounting Polices

A. Accounting Practices

The accompanying financial statements of Healthcare Underwriters Group Mutual of Ohio (the Company) are presented on the basis of 
accounting practices prescribed or permitted by the Ohio Department of Insurance.

B. Use of Estimates in the Preparation of the Financial Statements

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with Statutory Accounting Principles requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities. It also requires disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenue and expenses during the period. Actual results could differ from 
those estimates.

C. Accounting Policy

Premiums written directly, net of premiums ceded pursuant to reinsurance agreements, are earned ratably over the terms of the underlying 
policies.  Premiums written, net of reinsurance ceded, relating to the unexpired portion of policies in-force at the balance sheet date are 
recorded as unearned premiums.  Unearned premiums include a provision for death, disability and retirement reserves, which is accrued 
based on management’s estimate of future earned free tail policies.  

Expenses incurred in connection with acquiring new insurance business, including such acquisition costs as sales commissions, are 
charged to operations as incurred. Expenses incurred are reduced for ceding allowances received or receivable.

In addition, the Company uses the following accounting polices:

(1) Short-term investments are stated at amortized cost.

(2) Bonds not backed by other loans are stated at amortized cost using the interest method.

(3) The Company has no investments in common stocks.

(4) The Company has no investments in preferred stocks.

(5) The Company has no mortgage loans on real estate.

(6) The Company has no loan-backed securities.

(7) The Company has no investments in subsidiaries, controlled and affiliated companies.

(8) The Company has no investments in joint ventures, partnerships and limited liability companies.

(9) The Company has no derivatives.

(10) The Company anticipates investment income as a factor in the premium deficiency calculation, in accordance with SSAP No. 53,
Property-Casualty Contracts - Premiums.

(11) Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses include an amount determined from individual case estimates and loss reports and an
amount, based on past experience and actuarial input, for losses incurred but not reported. Such liabilities are necessarily based on 
assumptions and estimates and while management believes the amount is adequate, the ultimate liability may be in excess of or less 
than the amount provided. The methods for making such estimates and for establishing the resulting liabilities are continually
reviewed and any adjustments are reflected in the period determined.

(12) The Company’s capitalization policy has not changed from the prior period.

(13)  The Company has no pharmaceutical rebate receivables.

2. Accounting Changes and Corrections of Errors

There were no accounting changes and corrections of errors during 2011.

3. Business Combinations and Goodwill

There have been no business combinations.

4. Discontinued Operations

There are no discontinued operations.

5. Investments

A. The Company has no mortgage loans.

B. The Company has no restructured debt.

C. The Company has no reverse mortgages.

D. The Company has no loan-backed securities.

E. The Company has no repurchase agreements.

F. The Company has no investments in real estate.

G. The Company has no investments in low-income housing.

6. Joint Ventures, Partnerships and Limited Liability Companies

The Company has no investments in joint ventures, partnerships or limited liability companies.
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7. Investment Income

No investment income due and accrued was excluded from surplus.

8. Derivative Instruments

The Company has no derivative investments.

9. Income Taxes

A. The components of the net deferred tax asset at December 31 are as follows:

12/31/2011 12/31/2010 Change

1. Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Cap Total Ordinary Cap Total

A. Gross Deferred Tax Assets $ 880,604 --- $880,604 $818,146 --- $818,146 $ 62,458 --- $ 62,458

B. Statutory Valuation Allowance Adjust. --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

C. Adjusted Gross Deferred Tax Assets 880,604 --- 880,604 818,146 --- 818,146 62,458 --- 62,458

D. Deferred Tax Liabilities (38,894) --- (38,894) (70,408) --- (70,408) 31,514 --- 31,514

E. Subtotal (Net Deferred Tax Assets) 841,710 --- 841,710 747,738 --- 747,738 93,972 --- 93,972

F. Deferred Tax Assets Nonadmitted (142,412) --- (142,412) (110,837) --- (110,837) (31,575) --- (31,575)

G. Net Admitted Deferred Tax Assets (1E – 1F) $ 699,298 --- $ 699,298 $ 636,901 --- $ 636,901 $ 62,397 --- $ 62,397

2. Not applicable.

3. Not applicable.

4. Admission Calculation Components 12/31/2011 12/31/2010 Change

 SSAP No. 10R, Par 10 a, 10 b and 10 c: Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total

A. SSAP No. 10R, Paragraph 10 a $ 426,991 --- $ 426,991 $ 400,566 --- $ 400,566 $ 26,425 --- $ 26,425

B. SSAP No. 10R, Paragraph 10 b 272,307 --- 272,307 236,335 --- 236,335 35,972 --- 35,972

C. SSAP No. 10R, Paragraph 10 b i 272,307 --- 272,307 236,335 --- 236,335 35,972 --- 35,972

D. SSAP No. 10R, Paragraph 10 b ii 1,209,667 --- 1,209,667 1,204,390 --- 1,204,390 5,277 --- 5,277

E. SSAP No. 10R, Paragraph 10 c 38,894 --- 38,894 70,408 --- 70,408 (31,514) --- (31,514)

F. Total (4A + 4B + 4E) $738,192 --- $738,192 $707,309 --- $707,309 $ 30,883 --- $ 30,883

12/31/2011 12/31/2010 Change

5. SSAP No. 10R, Par 10 a, 10 b, and 10 c: Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total Ordinary Capital Total

A. Admitted Deferred Tax Assets $ 699,298 --- $ 699,298 $ 636,901 --- $ 636,901 $ 62,397 --- $ 62,397

B. Admitted Assets 26,107,635 --- 26,107,635 25,763,131 --- 25,763,131 344,504 --- 344,504

C. Adjusted Statutory Surplus 13,051,728 --- 13,051,728 12,043,901 --- 12,043,901 1,007,827 --- 1,007,827

D. Total Adjusted Capital from DTA’s 13,051,728 --- 13,051,728 12,043,901 --- 12,043,901 1,007,827 --- 1,007,827

Increases due to SSAP No. 10R, Par 10 e

E. Admitted Deferred Tax Assets --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

F. Admitted Assets --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

G. Statutory Surplus --- --- --- --- --- --- --- --- ---

B. Not applicable
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C. Current income taxes incurred consist of the following major components:

12/31/2011 12/31/2010 Change

9C1.  Current Income Tax

9C1A. Federal $  426,991 $ (161,540) $  588,531

9C1B. Foreign --- --- ---

9C1C.    Subtotal 426,991 (161,540) 588,531

9C1D. Federal income tax on net capital gains (21,156) (50,139) 28,983

9C1E. Utilization of capital loss carry-forwards --- --- ---

9C1F. Other --- --- ---

9C1G. Federal income taxes incurred 405,835 (211,679) 617,514

2.     Deferred Tax Assets:

A. Ordinary

1. Discounting of unpaid losses 259,017 292,330 (33,313)

2. Prepaid management fees 224,422 226,586 (2,164)

3. Unearned premium reserve 182,047 181,526 521

4. Advance premiums 57,025 69,163 (12,138)

5. Fixed assets 15,071 23,506 (8,435)

6. Other 143,022 25,035 117,987

99.      Subtotal 880,604 818,146 62,458

B. Statutory valuation allowance adjustment  ---  ---

C. Nonadmitted (142,412) (110,837) (31,575)

D. Admitted deferred tax assets (2A99 – 2B – 2C) 738,192 707,309 30,883

3.     Deferred Tax Liabilities:

A. Ordinary

1. Deferred acquisition costs (23,823) (46,902) 23,079

2. Fixed assets (15,071) (23,506) 8,435

99.     Deferred tax liabilities (38,894) (70,408) 31,514

4.     Net deferred tax assets/liabilities (2D – 3A 99) $  699,298 $  636,901 $  62,397

D. Not applicable.

E. Not applicable.

F. Not applicable.

10. Information Concerning Parent, Subsidiaries and Affiliates  

The day-to-day operations of the Company are managed by a management company, Global Insurance Management Company of Ohio, L.L.C. 
(GIMC).  Under a multiple year management agreement, GIMC is compensated for its services based on a percentage of the Company’s gross 
written premium.  During 2011, the Company paid $1,425,090 in management fees to GIMC. Additionally, as an incentive to manage to a 
profitable loss ratio, GlMC is eligible to receive a bonus if a better than anticipated loss ratio and certain operating income levels are achieved. 
At December 31, 2011 and 2010, the Company had accrued $557,425 and $1,368,390 in incentive bonuses payable to GIMC, respectively. 
During 2011 and 2010, the Company paid $1,368,390 and $839,926 in incentive bonuses, respectively.  

11. Debt

Not applicable.

12. Retirement Plans, Deferred Compensation, Post employment Benefits and Compensated Absences and Other Postretirement Benefit Plans.

Not applicable.
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13. Capital and Surplus, Dividend Restrictions and Quasi-Reorganizations

(1) The Company is organized as a non-assessable mutual company and therefore, has no capital stock.  The Company’s policyholders 
are its owners.  Each policyholder is required to make a one-time capital contribution equivalent to one (1) year’s premium based 
upon a mature (fifth) year claims made rate.  The policyholders form a Board of Directors that is responsible for supervising the 
mutual.

(2) The Company has no preferred stock outstanding.

(3), (4) & (5) Under Ohio insurance statutes, dividends can only be paid from net realized savings and net realized earnings which are in 
excess of the Company's minimum required surplus as determined on a statutory basis. No dividend may be paid without providing 
notice to the Ohio Department of Insurance (ODI) and giving the ODI 30 days to disapprove such dividend. An ordinary dividend in 
the amount of $1,000,000 was declared and paid by the Company on November 8, 2011 after providing the ODI with appropriate 
notice.  An ordinary dividend in the amount of $1,000,000 was declared and paid by the Company on October 26, 2010 after 
providing the ODI with appropriate notice.  

(6) There were no restrictions placed on the Company's surplus, including for whom the surplus is being held.

(7) There were no advances to surplus not repaid.

(8) The amount of stock withheld by the Company for special purposes - Not applicable.

(9) The Company has no changes in the balances of any special surplus funds from the prior year.

(10) Unassigned funds (surplus) is not represented or reduced by unrealized gains and losses, separate account business, asset valuation
reserves or provision for reinsurance.

(11) Surplus Notes - None.

(12) & (13) Quasi-reorganizations - Not applicable.

14. Contingencies

(A) Contingent Commitments - The Company had no material contingent liabilities during 2011.
.
(B) Assessments - The Company had no assessments that could have a material financial effect during 2011.

(C) Gain Contingencies - The Company had no gain contingencies during 2011.

(D) Claims related extra contractual obligation and bad faith losses stemming from lawsuits. - The Company made no payments during 
2011.

(E) Product warranties – The Company has no product warranties.

(F) All Other contingencies -The Company had no other contingencies during 2011.

15. Leases - The Company has no leases.

16. Information About Financial Instruments With Off-Balance Sheet Risk and Financial Instruments With Concentrations of Credit Risk - Not 
Applicable

17. Sale, Transfer and Servicing of Financial Assets and Extinguishments of Liabilities - Not Applicable

18. Gain or Loss to the Reporting Entity from Uninsured Plans and the Uninsured Portion of Partially Insured Plans - Not Applicable

19. Direct Premium Written/Produced by Managing General Agent/Third Party Administrators – None

20. Fair Value Measurements – Not Applicable

21. Other Items – None

22. Events Subsequent – None



ANNUAL STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR 2011 OF THE HEALTHCARE UNDERWRITERS GROUP MUTUAL OF OHIO

Notes to Financial Statements

414.

23. Reinsurance - Losses and a pro rata share of allocated loss adjustment expenses on such losses are reinsured under an excess of loss 
reinsurance contract. The Company reinsures all risks in excess of its initial $250,000 retention up to $1,000,000 through a primary excess of 
loss contract. The Company's recovery of losses from reinsurers is limited to 325% of the maximum reinsurance premiums paid or payable per 
reinsurance contract period. The ultimate reinsurance premiums paid by the Company on the primary excess of loss contract are based on 
102.5% of cumulative losses and loss adjustment expenses paid and reserved under the contracts plus a percentage of written premiums, 
subject to certain minimum and maximum limitations. The Company expenses reinsurance premiums based on its estimate of ultimate
reinsurance premiums to be paid. Estimates of ultimate reinsurance premiums to be paid are continually reviewed by management and 
updated, with any resulting adjustment reflected in current operating results.  The Company is a 10% participant in the primary layer of the 
excess of loss reinsurance contract.  Losses in excess of $1,000,000 up to $2,000,000 are reinsured under a fixed cost reinsurance contract.

(A) Unsecured Reinsurance Recoverables - None
(B) Reinsurance Recoverable in Dispute - None
(C) Reinsurance Assumed and Ceded - No return commission would be due reinsurers if the Company's reinsurance was canceled.
(D) Uncollectible Reinsurance - None
(E) Commutation of Ceded Reinsurance - None
(F) Retroactive Reinsurance - None
(G) Reinsurance Accounted for as a Deposit – None

24. Retrospectively Rated Contracts & Contracts Subject to Redetermination - Not Applicable

25. Change in Incurred Losses – Net reserves for losses and loss adjustment expenses as of December 31, 2011 related to insured events of prior
years decreased $1,625,000 as a result of re-estimation of unpaid claims for the loss years 2007 and 2010 because the Company has reduced 
its estimates of claims frequency and severity related to those years.  Based on recent internal and industry claims data, management believes 
claims frequency and severity for those earlier years will be less than was actuarially projected and that claims severity (i.e. the average size of 
a claim) is increasing at a rate slower than was estimated when reserves for those years were established.  No return premiums have been 
accrued as a result of the prior-year effects.

26. Intercompany Pooling Arrangements- Not Applicable

27. Structured Settlements - Not Applicable

28. Health Care Receivables - Not Applicable

29. Participating Policies - Not Applicable

30. Premium Deficiency Reserves

1. Liability carried for premium deficiency reserves $   0
2. Date of the most recent evaluation of this liability 12/31/2011
3. Was anticipated investment income utilized in the calculation? Yes  ×  No  p

31. High Deductibles - Not Applicable

32. Discounting of Liabilities for Unpaid Losses or Unpaid Loss Adjustment Expenses - Not Applicable

33. Asbestos/Environmental Reserves - Not Applicable

34. Subscriber Savings Account - Not Applicable

35. Multiple Peril Crop Insurance - Not Applicable

36.   Financial Guaranty Insurance – Not Applicable
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